
Isaiah
Tues, Jan 1 1. The Wickedness of Judah & The Unfaithful City- 1:1-31
Wed, Jan 2 2. The Mountain of the Lord & The Day of the Lord- 2:1-22
Thu, Jan 3 3. Judgment on Judah and Jerusalem - 3:1-26-4:1
Fri, Jan 4 4. The Branch of the Lord Glorified - 4:2-6
Sat, Jan 5 5. The Vineyard of the LORD Destroyed & Woe to the Wicked- 5:1-30
Mon, Jan 7 6. Isaiah's Vision of the Lord & Isaiah's Commision from the Lord- 6:1-13
Tues, Jan 8 7. Isaiah Sent to King Ahaz & The Sign of Immanuel- 7:1-25
Wed, Jan 9 8. The Coming Assyrian Invasion &Fear God, Wait for the Lord - 8:1-22
Thu, Jan 10 9. For to Us a Child Is Born & Judgment on Arrogance and Oppression- 9:1-7-10:4
Fri, Jan 11 10. Judgment on Arrogant Assyria & The Remnant of Israel Will Return- 10:5-34
Sat, Jan 12 11. The Righteous Reign of the Branch - 11:1-16
Mon, Jan 14 12. The Lord is My Strength and My Song - 12:1-6
Tue, Jan 15 13. The Judgment of Babylon - 13:1-22
Wed, Jan 16 14. The Restoration of Jacob & Israel's Remnant Taunts Babylon- 14:1-23
Thu, Jan 17 15. An Oracle Concerning Assyria& An Oracle Concerning Philistia - 14:24-32
Fri, Jan 18 17. An Oracle Concerning Moab - 15:1-16:13
Sat, Jan 19 18. An Oracle Concerning Damascus - 17:1-14
Mon, Jan 21 19. An Oracle Concerning Cush - 18:1-7
Tue, Jan 22 20. An Oracle Concerning Egypt 19:1-15
Wed, Jan 23 21. Egypt, Assyria, Israel Blessed - 19:16-25
Thu, Jan 24 22. A Sign Against Egypt and Cush - 20:1-6
Fri, Jan 25 23. Fallen, Fallen is Babylon - 21:1-15
Sat, Jan 26 24. A Oracle Concerning Jerusalem - 22:1-25
Mon, Jan 28 25. An Oracle Concerning Tyre and Sidon - 23:1-18
Tue, Jan 29 26. Judgment on the Whole Earth - 24:1-23
Wed, Jan 30 27. God Will Swallow Up Death Forever - 25:1-12
Thu, Jan 31 Cath Up Day
Fri, Feb 1 28.  You Keep Him in Perfect Peace - 26:1-21
Sat, Feb 2 29. The Redemption of Israel 27:1-13
Mon, Feb 4 30. Judgment on Ephraim and Jerusalem & A Cornerstone in Zion- 28:1-29
Tue, Feb 5 31. The Siege of Jerusalem - 29:1-24
Wed, Feb 6 32. Do Not Go Down to Egypt& A Rebellious People - 30:1-17
Thu, Feb 7 33. The Lord Will Be Gracious 30:18-33
Fri, Feb 8 34. Woe to Those Who Go Down to Egypt - 31:1-9
Sat, Feb 9 35. A King Will Reign in Righteousness & Complacent Women Warned of Disaster - 32:1-20
Mon, Feb 11 36. O Lord Be Gracious to Us - 33:1-24
Tue, Feb 12 37. Judgment on the Nations - 34:1-17
Wed, Feb 13 38. The Ransomed Shall Return - 35:1-10
Thu, Feb 14 39. Sennacherib Invades Judah - 36:1-22
Fri, Feb 15 40. Hezekiah Seeks Isaiah's Help &Hezekiah's Prayer for Deliverance - 37:1-20
Sat, Feb 16 41. Sennacherib's Fall - 37:21-38
Mon, Feb 18 42. Hezekiah's Sickness and Recovery - 38:1-22
Tue, Feb 19 43. Envoys from Babylon - 39:1-8
Wed, Feb 20 44. Comfort for God's People & The Word of God Stands Forever- 40:1-8



Thu, Feb 21 45. The Greatness of God - 40:9-31
Fri, Feb 22 46. Fear Not, For I A with You & The Futility of Idols- 41:1-29
Sat, Feb 23 47. The Lord's Chosen Servant & Sing to the Lord a New Song - 42:1-17
Mon, Feb 25 48. Israel's Failure to Hear and See - 42:18-25
Tues, Feb 26 49. Israel's Only Savior - 43:1-28
Wed, Feb 27 50. Israel the LORD's Chosen & Besides Me There Is No God- 44:1-8
Thu, Feb 28 51. The Folly of Idolatry & The LORD Redeems Israel- 44:9-28
Fri, Mar 1 52. Cyrus, God's Instrument & The LORD, the Only Savior- 45:1-25
Sat, Mar 2 53. The Idols of Babylon and the One True God - 46:1-13
Mon, Mar 4 54. The Humiliation of Babylon - 47:1-15
Tue, Mar 5 55. Israel Refined for God's Glory & The LORD'S Call to Israel- 48:1-22
Wed, Mar 6 56. The Servant of the LORD & The Restoration of Israel  - 49:1-26
Thu, Mar 7 57. Israel's Sin and the Servants Obedience - 50:1-11
Fri, Mar 8 58. The LORD's Comfort for Zion - 51:1-23
Sat, Mar 9 59. The LORD's Coming Salvation - 52:1-12
Mon, Mar 11 60. He Was Wounded for Our Transgressions - 52:13-15-53:12
Tue, Mar 12 61. The Eternal Covenant of Peace - 54:1-17
Wed, Mar 13 62. The Compassion of the LORD - 55:1-13
Thu, Mar 14 63. Salvation for Foreigners &Israel's Irresponsible Leaders - 56:1-12
Fri, Mar 15 64. Israel's Future Idolatry & Comfort for the Contrite- 57:1-21
Sat, Mar 16 65. True and False Fasting - 58:1-14
Mon, Mar 18 66. Evil and Oppression & Judgment and Redemption- 59:1-21
Tue, Mar 19 67. The Future Glory of Israel - 60:1-22
Wed, Mar 20 68. The Year of the LORD's Favor - 61:1-11
Thu, Mar 21 69. Zion's Coming Salvation - 62:1-12
Fri, Mar 22 70. The Lord's Day of Vengeance & The LORD's Mercy Remembered- 63:1-14
Sat, Mar 23 71. Prayer and Mercy - 63:15-19-64:1-12
Mon, Mar 25 72. Judgment and Salvation &New Heavens and a New Earth - 65:1-25
Tue, Mar 26 73. The Humble and Contrite Spirit & Rejoice with Jerusalem- 66:1-14
Wed, Mar 27 74. Final Judgment and Glory of the Lord - 66:15-24

Jeremiah
Thu, Mar 28 1. The Call of Jeremiah - 1:1-19
Fri, Mar 29 2. Israel Forsakes the Lord - 2:1-3:5
Sat, Mar 30 Cath Up Day
Mon, Apr 1 3. Faithless Israel Called to Repentance & Disaster from the North- 3:6-4:18
Tue, Apr 2 4. Anguish over Judah's Desolation - 4:19-31
Wed, Apr 3 5. Jerusalem Refused to Repent The LORD Proclaims Judgment- 5:1-31
Thu, Apr 4 6. Impending Disaster for Jerusalem - 6:1-30
Fri, Apr 5 7. Evil in the Land - 7:1-29
Sat, Apr 6 8. The Valley of Slaughter &Sin and Treachery - 7:30-8:17
Mon, Apr 8 9. Jeremiah Grieves for His People - 8:18-9:26
Tue, Apr 9 10. Idols and the Living God - 10:1-25
Wed, Apr 10 11. The Broken Covenant - 11:1-23
Thu, Apr 11 12. Jeremiah's Complaint & The LORD Answers Jeremiah- 12:1-17



Fri, Apr 12 13. The Ruined Loincloth & Exile Threatened- 13:1-27
Sat, Apr 13 14. Famine, Sword, and Pestilence & Lying Prophets - 14:1-22
Mon, Apr 15 15. The LORD Will Not Relent & Jeremiah's Complaint- 15:1-21
Tue, Apr 16 16. Famine, Sword, and Death & The LORD Will Restore Israel- 16:1-21
Wed, Apr 17 17. The Sin of Judah & Jeremiah Prays for Deliverance- 17:1-18
Thu, Apr 18 18. Keep the Sabbath Holy - 17:19-27
Fri, Apr 19 19. The Potter and the Clay - 18:1-23
Sat, Apr, 20 20. The Broken Flask - 19:1-15
Mon, Apr 22 21. Jeremiah Persecuted by Pashhur - 20:1-18
Tue, Apr 23 Catch Up Day
Wed, Apr 24 22. Jerusalem Will Fall to Nebuchadnezzar - 21:1-10
Thu, Apr 25 23. Message to the House of David - 21:11-14-22:10
Fri, Apr 26 24. Message to the Sons of Josiah - 22:11-30
Sat, Apr 27 25. The Righteous Branch & Lying Prophets- 23:1-40
Mon, Apr 29 26. The Good Figs and the Bad Figs - 24:1-10
Tue, Apr 30 27. Seventy Years of Captivity & The Cup of the LORD's Wrath- 25:1-38
Wed, May 1 28. Jeremiah Threatened with Death & Jeremiah Spared from Death- 26:1-24
Thu, May 2 29. The Yoke of Nebuchadnezzar - 27:1-22
Fri, May 3 30. Hananiah the False Prophet - 28:1-17
Sat, May 4 31. Jeremiah's Letter to the Exiles & Shemaiah's False Prophect- 29:1-32
Mon, May 6 32. Shemaiah's False Prophecy - 29:24-32
Tue, May 7 33. Restoration for Israel and Judah - 30:1-24
Wed, May 8 34. The LORD Will Turn Mourning to Joy & The New Covenant- 31:1-40
Thu, May 9 35. Jeremiah Buys a Field During the Siege Jeremiah Prays for Understanding- 32:1-35
Fri, May 10 36. They Shall Be My People; I Will Be Their God - 32:36-44
Sat, May 11 37. The LORD Promises Peace & The LORD's Eternal Covenant with David- 33:1-26
Mon, May 13 38. Zedekiah to Die in Babylon - 34:1-22
Tue, May 14 39. The Obedience of the Rechabites - 35:1-19
Wed, May 15 40. Jehoiakim Burns Jeremiah's Scroll - 36:1-32
Thu, May 16 41. Jeremiah Warns Zedekiah Jeremiah Imprisoned- 37:1-21
Fri, May 17 42. Jeremiah Cast into the Cistern & Jeremiah Rescued from the Cistern- 38:1-13
Sat, May 18 43. Jeremiah Warns Zedekiah Again - 38:14-28
Mon, May 20 44. The Fall of Jerusalem & The LORD Delivers Jeremiah- 39:1-18
Tue, May 21 45. Jeremiah Remians in Judah - 40:1-16
Wed, May 22 46. Gedaliah Murdered - 41:1-18
Thu, May 23 47. Warning Against Going to Egypt - 42:1-22
Fri, May 24 48. Jeremiah Taken to Egypt - 43:1-13
Sat, May 25 49. Judgment for Idolatry - 44:1-30
Mon, May 27 50. Message to Baruch - 45:1-5
Tue, May 28 51. Judgment on Egypt - 46:1-28
Wed, May 29 52. Judgment on the Philistines - 47:1-7
Thu, May 30 53. Judgment on Moab - 48:1-7
Fri, May 31 54.  Judgment on Ammon  Judgment on Edom- 49:1-22
Sat, Jun 1 55. Judgment on Damascus & Judgment on Kedar and Hazor- 49:23-33
Mon, Jun 3 56. Judgment on Elam - 49:34-39
Tue, Jun 4 57. Judgment on Babylon - 50:1-46
Wed, Jun 5 58. The Utter Destruction of Babylon - 51:1-64



Thu, Jun 6 59. The Fall of Jerusalem Recounted & The Temple Burned- 52:1-23
Fri, Jun 7 60. The Temple Burned & The People Exiled to Babylon- 52:12-30
Sat, Jun 8 62. Jehoiachin Released from Prison - 52:31-34

Lamentations
Mon, Jun 10 1. How Lonely Sits the City - 1:1-22
Tue, Jun 11 2. The LORD Has Destroyed Without Pity - 2:1-22
Wed, Jun 12 3. Great is Your Faithfulness - 3:1-66
Thu, Jun 13 4. The Holy Stones Lie Scattered - 4:1-22
Fri, Jun 14 5. Resture Us to Yourseld, O LORD - 5:1-22

Ezekiel
Sat, Jun 15 1. Ezekiel in Babylon & The Glory of the LORD- 1:1-28
Mon, Jun 17 2. Ezekiel's Call - 2:1-10-3:15
Tue, Jun 18 3. A Watchman for Israel - 3:16-27
Wed, Jun 19 4. The Siege of Jerusalem Symbolized - 4:1-17
Thu, Jun 20 5. Jerusalem Will Be Destroyed - 5:1-17
Fri, Jun 21 6. Judgment Against Idolatry - 6:1-14
Sat, Jun 22 Catch Up Day
Mon, Jun 24 7. The Day of the Wrath of the LORD - 7:1-27
Tue, Jun 25 8. Abominations in the Temple - 8:1-18
Wed, Jun 26 9. Idolaters Killed - 9:1-11
Thu, Jun 27 10. The Glory of the LORD Leaves the Temple - 10:1-22
Fri, Jun 28 11. Judgment on Wicked Counselors & Israel's New Heart and Spirit- 11:1-25
Sat, Jun 29 12. Judah's Captivity Symbolized - 12:1-28
Mon, Jul 1 13. False Prophets Condemned - 13:1-23
Tue, Jul 2 14. Idolatrous Elders Condemned & Jerusalem Will Not Be Spared- 14:1-23
Wed, Jul 3 15. Jerusalem, a Useles Vine - 15:1-8
Thu, Jul 4 16. The LORD's Faithless Bride - 16:1-58
Fri, Jul 5 17. The LORD's Everlasting Covenant - 16:59-63
Sat, Jul 6 18. Parable of Two Eagles and a Vine - 17:1-24
Mon, Jul 8 19. The Soul Who Sins Shall Die - 18:1-32
Tue, Jul 9 20. A Lament for the Princes of Israel - 19:1-14
Wed, Jul 10 21. Israel's Continuing Rebellion & The Lord Will Restore Israel- 20:1-49
Thu, Jul 11 22. The LORD Has Drawn His Sword - 21:1-32
Fri, Jul 12 23. Israel's Shedding of Blood - 22:1-31
Sat, Jul 13 24. Oholah and Oholibah - 23:1-49
Mon, Jul 15 25. The Siege of Jerusalem & Ezekiel's Wife Dies- 24:1-27
Tue, Jul 16 26. Prophecy Against Ammon & Prophecy Against Moab and Seir- 25:1-11
Wed, Jul 17 27. Prophecy Against Edom & Prophecy Against Philistia- 25:12-17
Thu, Jul 18 28. Prophecy Against Tyre - 26:1-21
Fri, Jul 19 29. A Lament for Tyre - 27:1-36
Sat, Jul 20 30. Prophecy Against the Prince of Tyre &  A Lament over the King of Tyre- 28:1-19
Mon, Jul 22 31. Prophecy Against Sidon & Israel Gathered in Security- 28:20-26
Tue, Jul 23 32. Prophecy Against Egypt - 29:1-21
Wed, Jul 24 33. A Lament for Egypt & Egypt Shall Fall to Babylon- 30:1-26



Thu, Jul 25 34. Pharoah to be Slain - 31:1-18
Fri, Jul 26 35. A Lament over Pharaoh and Egypt - 32:1-32
Sat, Jul 27 36. Ezekiel Is Israel's Watchman & Why Will You Die, Israel?- 33:1-20
Mon, Jul 29 37. Jerusalem Struck Down - 33:21-33
Tue, Jul 30 38. Prophecy Against the Shepherds of Israel & The Lord God Will Seek Them Out- 34:1-24
Wed, Jul 31 39. The LORD's Covenant of Peace - 34:25-31
Thu, Aug 1 40. Prophecy Against Mount Seir - 35:1-15
Fri, Aug 2 41. Prophecy to the Mountains of Israel & The LORD's Concern for His Holy Name- 36:1-38
Sat, Aug 3 42. The Valley of Dry Bones &  I Will Be Their God, They Shall Be My People- 37:1-28
Mon, Aug 5 43. Prophecy Against God & The LORD Will Restore Israel- 38:1-23-39:29
Tue, Aug 6 44. Vision of the New Temple, The Outer Courts, The North Gate, & The South Gate - 40:1-2
Wed, Aug 7 45. The Inner Court, Chambers for the Priests, & The Vestibule of the Temple- 40:28-49
Thu, Aug 8 46. The Inner Temple - 41:1-26
Fri, Aug 9 47. The Temple's Chambers - 42:1-20
Sat, Aug 10 48. The Glory of the LORD Fille the Temple & The Alter- 43:1-27
Mon, Aug 12 49. The Gate for the Prince & Rules for Levitical Priests- 44:1-31
Tue, Aug 13 50. The Holy District & The Portion for the Prince- 45:1-25
Wed, Aug 14 51. The Prince and the Feasts & Boiling Places for Offerings- 46:1-24
Thu, Aug 15 52. Water Flowing from the Temple - 47:1-12
Fri, Aug 16 53. Division of the Land &  The Gates of the City- 47:13-48:35

Daniel
Sat, Aug 17 1. Daniel Taken to Babylon & Daniel's Faithfulness- 1:1-21
Mon, Aug 19 2. Nebuchadnezzar's Dream & God Reveals Nebuchadnezzar's Dream - 2:1-30
Tue, Aug 20 3. Daniel Interprets the Dream & Daniel is Promoted - 2:31-49
Wed, Aug 21 4. Nebuchadnezzar's Golden Image & The Fiery Furnace - 3:1-30
Thu, Aug 22 5. Nebuchadnezzar Praises God & Nebuchadnezzar's Second Dream - 4:1-18
Fri, Aug 23 Catch Up Day
Sat, Aug 24 6. Daniel Interprets the Second Dream, Nebuchadnezzar's Humiliation, & Nebuchadnezzar R  
Mon, Aug 26 7. The Handwriting on the Wall - 5:1-12
Tue, Aug 27 8. Daniel Interprets the Handwriting - 5:13-31
Wed, Aug 28 9. Daniel and the Lions' Den - 6:1-28
Thu, Aug 29 10. Daniel's Vision of the Four Beasts & The Ancient of Days Reign- 7:1-12
Fri, Aug 30 11. The Son of Man is Given Dominion & Daniel's Vision Interpreted- 7:13-28
Sat, Aug 31 12. Daniel's Vision of the Ram and the Goat - 8:1-14
Mon, Sep 2 13. The Interpretation of the Vision - 8:15-27
Tue, Sep 3 14. Daniel's Prayer for His People, Gabriel Brings an Answer & The Seventy Weeks- 9:1-27
Wed, Sep 4 15. Daniel's Terrifying Vision of a Man - 10:1-21
Thu, Sep 5 16. The Kings of the South and the North - 11:1-45
Fri, Sep 6 17. The Time of the End - 12:1-12

Hosea
Sat, Sep 7 1. Hosea's Wife and Children - 1:1-11
Mon, Sep 9 2. Israel's Unfaithfulness Punished - 2:1-13
Tue, Sep 10 3. The Lord's Mercy on Israel - 2:14-23
Wed, Sep 11 4. Hosea Redeems His Wife - 3:1-5



Thu, Sep 12 5. The LORD Accuses Israel - 4:1-19
Fri, Sep 13 6. Punishment Coming for Israel and Judah - 5:1-15
Sat, Sep 14 7. Israel and Judah Are Unrepentant - 6:1-11-7:16
Mon, Sep 16 8. Israel Will Reap the Whirlwind - 8:1-14
Tue, Sep 17 9. The LORD Will Punish Israel - 9:1-10:15
Wed, Sep 18 10. The LORD's Love for Israel - 11:1-12:1
Thu, Sep 19 11. The LORD's Indictment of Israel and Judah - 12:2-14
Fri, Sep 20 12. The LORD's Relentless Judgment on Israel - 13:1-16
Sat, Sep 21 13. A Plea to Return to the LORD - 14:1-9

Joel
Mon, Sep 23 1. An Invasion of Locusts - 1:1-12
Tue, Sep 24 2. A Call to Repentance - 1:13-20
Wed, Sep 25 3. The Day of the LORD - 2:1-11
Thu, Sep 26 4. Return to the LORD - 2:12-17
Fri, Sep 27 5. The LORD Had Pity - 2:18-27
Sat, Sep 28 6. The LORD Will Pour Out His Spirit - 2:28-32
Mon, Sep 30 7. The LORD Judges the Nations - 3:1-16
Tue, Oct 1 8. The Glorious Future of Judah - 3:17-21

Amos
Wed, Oct 2 1. Judgment on Israel's Neighbors - 1:1-2:3
Thu, Oct 3 2. Judgment on Judah - 2:4-5
Fri, Oct 4 3. Judgement on Israel - 2:6-16
Sat, Oct 5 4. Israel's Guilt and Punishment - 3:1-4:5
Mon, Oct 7 5. Israel Has Not Returned to the LORD - 4:6-13
Tue, Oct 8 6. Seek the LORD and Live - 5:1-17
Wed, Oct 9 7. Let Justice Roll Down - 5:18-27
Thu, Oct 10 8. Woe to Those at Ease in Zion - 6:1-14
Fri, Oct 11 9. Warning Visions - 7:1-9
Sat, Oct 12 10. Amos Accused - 7:10-17
Mon, Oct 14 11. The Coming Day of Bitter Mourning - 8:1-14
Tue, Oct 15 12. The Destruction of Israel - 9:1-10
Wed, Oct 16 13. The Restoration of Israel - 9:11-15

Obadiah
Thu, Oct 17 1. Edom Will Be Humbled & Edom's Violence Against Jacob- 1-14
Fri, Oct 18 2. The Day of the LORD Is Near & The Kingdon of the LORD- 15-21

Jonah
Sat, Oct 19 1. Jonah Flees the Presence of the LORD - 1:1-6
Mon, Oct 21 2. Jonah is Throne into the Sea & A Great Fish Swallows Jonah- 1:7-17
Tue, Oct 22 3. Jonah's Prayer - 2:1-10
Wed, Oct 23 4. Jonah Goes to Nineveh & The People of Ninevah Repent- 3:1-10
Thu, Oct 24 5. Jonah's Anger and the LORD's Compassion - 4:1-11



Micah
Fri, Oct 25 1. The Coming Destruction - 1:1-16
Sat, Oct 26 2. Woe to the Oppressors - 2:1-13
Mon, Oct 28 3. Rulers and Prophests Denounced - 3:1-12
Tue, Oct 29 4. The Mountain of the LORD & The LORD Shall Rescue Zion- 4:1-13
Wed, Oct 30 5. The Ruler to Be Born in Bethlehem & A Remnant Shall Be Delivered- 5:1-15
Thu, Oct 31 6. The Indictment of the LORD & Destruction of the Wicked- 6:1-16
Fri, Nov 1 7. Wait for the God of Salvation & God's Steadfast Love and Compassion- 7:1-20

Nahum
Sat, Nov 2 1. God's Wrath Against Nineveh - 1:1-15
Mon, Nov 4 2. The Destruction of Nineveh - 2:1-13
Tue, Nov 5 3. Woe to Nineveh - 3:1-19

Habakkuk
Wed, Nov 6 1. Habakkuk's Complaint - 1:1-4
Thu, Nov 7 2. The LORD's Answer - 1:5-11
Fri, Nov 8 3. Habakkuk's Second Complaint - 1:12-17-2:1
Sat, Nov 9 4. The Righteous Shall Live by His Faith - 2:2-5
Mon, Nov 11 5. Woe to the Chaldeans - 2:6-20
Tue, Nov 12 6. Habakkuk's Prayer - 3:1-16
Wed, Nov 13 7. Habakkuk Rejoices in the LORD - 3:17-19

Zephaniah
Thu, Nov 14 1. The Coming Judgment on Judah & The Day of the LORD is Near- 1:1-18
Fri, Nov 15 2. Judgment on Judah's Enemies - 2:1-15
Sat, Nov, 16 3. Judgment on Jerusalem and the Nations - 3:1-8
Mon, Nov 18 4. The Conversation of the Nations - 3:9-13
Tue, Nov 19 5. Israel's Joy and Restoration - 3:14-20

Haggai
Wed, Nov 20 1. The Command to Rebuild the Temple - 1:1-11
Thu, Nov 21 2. The People Obey the LORD - 1:12-15
Fri, Nov 22 3. The Coming Glory of the Temple - 2:1-9
Sat, Nov 23 4. Blessings for a Defiled People - 2:10-19
Mon, Nov 25 5. Zerubbabel Chosen as a Signet - 2:20-23

Zechariah
Tue, Nov 26 1. A Call to Return to the LORD & A Vision of a Horseman - 1:1-17
Wed, Noc 27 2. A Vision of Horns and Craftsmen - 1:18-21
Thu, Nov 28 3. A Vision of a Man with a Measuring Line - 2:1-13
Fri, Nov 29 4. A Vision of Joshua the High Priest - 3:1-10
Sat, Nov 30 5. A Vision of a Golden Lampstand - 4:1-14



Mon, Dec 2 6. A Vision of a Flying Scroll - 5:1-4
Tue, Dec 3 7. A Vision of a Woman in a Basket - 5:5-11
Wed, Dec 4 8. A Vision of Four Chariots & The Crown of the Temple - 6:1-15
Thu, Dec 5 9. A Call for Justice and Mercy - 7:1-14
Fri, Dec 6 10. The Coming Peace and Prosperity of Zion - 8:1-23
Sat, Dec 7 11. Judgment on Israel's Enemies, The Coming King of Zion & The Lord Will Save His People  
Mon, Dec 9 12. The Restoration for Judah and Israel - 10:1-12
Tue, Dec 10 13. The Flock Doomed to Slaughter - 11:1-17
Wed, Dec 11 14. The LORD Will Give Salvation - 12:1-9
Thu, Dec 12 15. Him Whom They Have Pierced - 12:10-13:1
Fri, Dec 13 16. Idolatry Cut Off & The Shepherd Struck- 13:2-9
Sat, Dec 14 17. The Coming Day of the LORD - 14:1-21

Malachi
Mon, Dec 16 1. The LORD's Love for Israel - 1:1-5
Tue, Dec 17 2. The Priests' Polluted Offerings - 1:6-14
Wed, Dec 18 3. The LORD Rebukes the Priests - 2:1-9
Thu, Dec 19 4. Judah Profaned the Covenant - 2:10-16
Fri, Dec 20 5. The Messenger of the LORD - 2:17-3:5
Sat, Dec 21 6. Robbing God - 3:6-15
Mon, Dec 23 7. The Book of Rememberance - 3:16-18
Tue, Dec 24 8. The Great Day of the LORD - 4:1-6
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